

S T No. 104 of 2023
(arising out of Golabari PS Case No.469/21 dated 24-12-2021)

Order No.4 dated 20-04-2023

The case record is put up as per prayer of the accused person namely Manoj Kumar Shaw and Vinod Kumar shaw. Both the accused persons are surrendered before court. They are taken into custody and remanded to J.C.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the said accused persons praying for bail on the ground stated therein. Copy served and objection raised.

Recall W/A .

Bail petition is moved

Ld. Advocates for the accused has submitted that that the accused persons were on bail, but due to their non-appearance on 18-04-2023, WA was issued against them. Accused persons have voluntarily surrendered before the court today. Ld. Advocate has prayed for bail of the accused persons on any condition.

Ld. P.P-in-charge Debayan Sett has appeared by filing appointment letter and prayed for necessary order.

Heard both sides.

Perused the material on record.

Considering voluntarily surrender of the accused persons, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

The above stated accused persons my find bail on furnishing bond of Rs.4000/- each with two sureties of Rs.2000/- each subject to satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Howrah, i.d. to J.C.

If on bail, to 31-05-2023 for appearance of the accused persons and charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Howrah for information.

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.